MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING
June 14, 2006

BE IT REMEMBERED, That the Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning of the State of
Mississippi met in a regular session at the Board Office in Jackson, Mississippi, at 1:30 p.m., and pursuant to
notice in writing mailed by certified letter with return receipt requested on May 22, 2006, to each and every
member of said Board, said date being at least five days prior to this June 14, 2006 meeting. At the above-
named place there were present the following members to wit: Mr. H. Ed Blakeslee, Dr. Stacy Davidson, Mr.
Roy Estess, Dr. D. E. Magee, Jr., Dr. Bettye Henderson Neely, Ms. Virginia Shanteau Newton, Mr. Bob Owens,
Mr. Aubrey B. Patterson and Ms. Robin J. Robinson. Mr. Thomas W. Colbert, Mr. Scott Ross and Ms. Amy
Whitten were absent. The meeting was called to order by Dr. D. E. Magee, President. Ms. Virginia Shanteau
Newton introduced Reverend Betty Weaver, Associate Pastor of Trinity United Methodist Church in Gulfport,
who opened the meeting with prayer.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

On motion by Ms. Newton, seconded by Mr. Blakeslee, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent
and not voting, it was

RESOLVED, That the Minutes of the Board meeting held on May 18, 2006, stand approved.

EDUCATIONAL POLICIES & PROGRAMS AGENDA
Presented by Dr. Bettye Neely, Chair

On motion by Ms. Newton, seconded by Ms. Robinson, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent
and not voting, it was

RESOLVED, That the Board hereby approved agenda item #1 as submitted on the following
Educational Policies & Programs Agenda.

1. System Administration - Approved the amendment to the Master Affiliation Agreement for the
University of Mississippi Medical Center’s Gulf Coast Consortium which will remove the Veterans
Administration Gulf Coast Health Care System from the agreement. A copy of the amended agreement,
which has been reviewed and approved by the Attorney General’s Office, is included in the June 14,
2006 Board Working File.

BUDGET, FINANCE & AUDIT AGENDA
Presented by Mr. Aubrey Patterson, Chair

On motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Ms. Robinson, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent
and not voting, it was

RESOLVED, That the Board hereby approved agenda item #1 as submitted on the following Budget,
Finance & Audit Agenda. Agenda item #2 was approved on a separate motion by Mr. Patterson,
seconded by Ms. Robinson, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and not voting. Agenda
item #3 was approved on a separate motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Ms. Robinson, with Mr.
Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and not voting. Agenda item #4 was approved on a separate



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING
June 14, 2006

motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Ms. Robinson, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten
absent and not voting.

1. UMMC - Approved the following contracts which have been reviewed and approved by the Attorney

General’s Office:

a. A contract with Global Healthcare Resources to provide specialty recruiting services to provide
qualified nursing candidates to UMMC. UMMC agrees to pay a recruitment fee of sixteen
thousand dollars ($16,000) per employed Registered Nurse. The dates of this contract are
07/01/2006 — 07/01/2007. The agreement may be renewed for an additional term of one (1)
year, but only upon mutual written agreement of the parties. The term of this agreement shall
continue on a month-to-month basis thereafter. The agreement may be terminated without cause
upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party. The amount of the contract is not
to exceed $1,200,000 and will be funded by patient revenue. A copy of the agreement is
included in the June 14, 2006 Board Working File.

b. A contract with Sharestaff, LLC, for the provision of supplemental staff for per diem, short term,
and long term contract personnel. This is a service agreement for emergency RN/LPN staffing
for the University Hospitals and Clinics for the period of 07/01/2006 — 06/30/2009. The RN
non-specialty rate will be $50 per hour and the RN specialty rate is $53 per hour. The hourly
rate for LPN service is $37.75. The contract further states that holiday, call-back and overtime
rates are time and one half (1 %2) above the bill rate. The total of the contract will not exceed
$9,600,000 ($3,200,000 per fiscal year). The contract will be funded with patient revenue. A
copy of the agreement is included in the June 14, 2006 Board Working File.

C. The extension of an agreement with Novell, Inc., to continue receiving the significant discounts
that are presented through the software licensing arrangement. These agreements help the
UMMC Information Systems staff to support its information technology needs. The software
covered in these agreements is critical to the operation of UMMC in relation to the email system,
file storage services, printing, and other operational components of the information systems.
The total agreement is at a yearly cost of $314,001.10. This includes an annual cost of $155,000
for support and $159,001.10 for software licenses. Contract dates are 07/01/2006 — 06/30/2007
with subsequent years to be determined with the total amount not to exceed $1,500,000. The
contract will be funded with patient revenue. The agreement has been approved by the
Mississippi Information Technology Services. A copy of the agreement is included in the June
14, 2006 Board Working File.

d. The thirty-third amendment to the lease agreement with the Jackson Medical Mall Foundation
which will increase the rent on the space contained in Phase Il of the Cancer Institute to pay for
the cost of renovation of part of the space for an MRI and a CT, signage and changes requested
by the Mississippi State Department of Health so that Radiation Oncology can offer anesthesia.
The cost of the project is $43,877.13 per month for two years for a total of $1,053,051.12. The
amendment is officially effective 07/01/06. The payments will not begin until November 1,
2006 or the first day of the month immediately following substantial completion of the
installation/renovation and will continue for a period of 24 months. A copy of the agreement
is included in the June 14, 2006 Board Working File.

2. System Administration - Approved the lowest and best quote for automobile insurance that met the
current coverage specifications from Union Standard Insurance Company who agreed to write the



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING
June 14, 2006

$500,000 in-state coverage and $1,000,000 out-of-state coverage, and St. Paul Surplus Lines Company
which will write $4,000,000 excess out-of-state coverage. The premium quoted for FY 2007 is
$878,317. The effective date of coverage is July 1, 2006.

3. System Administration - Approved the interagency agreement between the Board and the Office of
the Attorney General for the provision of legal services for fiscal year 2007 in the amount of
$401,693.98. A copy of the agreement is included in the June 14, 2006 Board Working File.

4, System Administration - Approved the Fiscal Year 2006-2007 Operating Budgets for the universities
and separately budgeted units. Included as supplemental information are the Fiscal Year 2006-07
Athletic Budgets and the Fiscal Year 2006-07 Budget of E & G Scholarships, Fellowships and the
Tuition Waivers. A copy of the supplemental information is included in the bound June 14, 2006 Board
Working File.

5. Other Business - Mr. Patterson informed the Board that the Commissioner had received a letter from
the State Auditor, Phil Bryant, rendering an unqualified audit for the state institutions of higher learning
for FY 2005 with no material weaknesses in the internal controls or any material instances of non-
compliance with laws and regulations. The full report will be sent to the Board members.

REAL ESTATE & FACILITIES AGENDA
Presented by Mr. Ed Blakeslee, Chair

On motion by Mr. Blakeslee, seconded by Mr. Owens, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and
not voting, it was

RESOLVED, That the Board hereby approved agenda items #1 and #2 as submitted on the following
Real Estate & Facilities Agenda. Agenda items #3 - #11 were approved on a separate motion by Mr.
Blakeslee, seconded by Dr. Davidson, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and not
voting. Agenda items #12 - #15 were approved on a separate motion by Mr. Blakeslee, seconded by Mr.
Owens, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and not voting. Agenda items #16 - #18
were approved on a separate motion by Mr. Blakeslee, seconded by Dr. Davidson, with Mr. Colbert, Mr.
Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and not voting. Agenda item #19 was approved on a separate motion by
Mr. Blakeslee, seconded by Mr. Patterson, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and not
voting.

1. MSU — Approved the initiation of GS #113-115, Renovation of Lloyd-Ricks Building, and request
approval by the Bureau of Building, Grounds and Real Property Management. Funds are available for
preplanning fromthe U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development in the amount of $2,850,000.
Unexpended funds from the Pace Seed Technology Building and future repair and renovation funds will
be used to determine the final budget of the project. It is anticipated not to exceed $13,000,000.

2. MVSU - Approved the initiation of IHL #206-022, Campus Security Project, to upgrade the campus
centralized fire alarm system. The project was started as an in-house project with a budget of less than
$250,000. Also, approved increasing the budget to $450,000.



10.

11.

12.

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING
June 14, 2006

MUW - Approved the Contract Documents as prepared by Pryor and Morrow Architects, authorized
advertising for the receipt of bids, and request approval by the Bureau of Buildings for GS #104-149,
Preplanning Poindexter Hall. The estimated total budget is $7,000,000. Funds are available from
S.B. 2010, Laws of 2004.

MVSU - Approved the Contract Documents as prepared by Pryor and Morrow Architects and
authorized advertising for the receipt of bids for IHL #206-021, College Hall | Fire Damage Repair.
Funds are available from St. Paul Travelers Insurance and the Plant Fund in the amount of $1,475,000.

MVSU - Approved the Contract Documents as prepared by Watkins & O’Gwynn Consulting Electrical
Engineers and authorized advertising for the receipt of bids for IHL #206-022, Campus Security
Project. Funds are available from the Plant Fund in the amount of $450,000.

UM - Approved the Contract Documents as prepared by Foil-Wyatt Architects and authorized
advertising for the receipt of bids for IHL #207-266, Landscape Buildings and Fuel Station. The
project budget is $998,000 and is available from self-generated funds.

UM - Approved the Contract Documents as prepared by Foil-Wyatt Architects and authorized
advertising for the receipt of bids for IHL #207-264, Inn at Ole Miss. The project budget is
$17,000,000 and is available from private donations.

UM - Approved the Contract Documents as prepared by Mills and Mills Architects and authorized
advertising for the receipt of bids for IHL# 207-267, Baseball Coaches Office. The project budget is
$700,000 and is available from the Education Building Corporation.

UM - Approved the Contract Documents as prepared by Foil-Wyatt Architects, authorized advertising
for the receipt of bids, and request approval by the Bureau of Buildings for GS #107-275, Physical
Plant Outbuildings. The project budget is $998,000 and is available from S.B. 2010, Laws of 2004.

UMMC - Approved the Contract Documents as prepared by Dean and Dean Architects and authorized
advertising for the receipt of bids for IHL #209-381, C Adult Tower Landscaping. Funds are
available in the amount of $530,000 from the Educational Building Corporation and Patient Revenue.

UMMC — Approved the Contract Documents as prepared by Atherton Consulting Engineers, Inc. and
authorized advertising for the receipt of bids for IHL #209-435 D, Chilled Water Revisions Guyton
Contract Ill. Funds are available in the amount of $3,000,000 from the Educational Building
Corporation.

JSU — Approved the following award of contracts for IHL #203-145, Campus Union.

a. Contract C, Electrical Package: Approved the bids and the award of a contract to Mclnnis
Electric, the lowest of four bids, in the amount of $3,148,401 which is the base bid plus
alternates 1 and 2.

b. Contract D, Mechanical Package: Approved the bids and the award of a contract to Keyes
Mechanical, Inc., the lowest of six bids, in the amount of $3,235,000.



13.

14.

15.

16.

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING
June 14, 2006

C. Contract E, Fire Protection Package: Approved the bids and the award of a contract to
Southeastern Automatic Sprinkler Co., Inc., the lowest of four bids, in the amount of $398,324.

d. Contract F, Food Service Package: Approved the bids and the award of a contract to Federal
Equipment Dealers, Inc., the lower of two bids, in the amount of $1,078,487.

e. Contract G: General Works Package: Approved the bid and the award of a contract to Harrell

Contracting Group Inc., the sole bidder, in the amount of $14,525,000.
The contracts awarded total $22,467,212. The Construction Manager’s fee and general requirements
bring the total cost of the project to $24,373,755. Funds are available from the Educational Building
Corporation.

UM - Approved the bids and the award of a contract to CIG Contractors, Inc., the lowest of five bids,
in the amount of $4,120,000 for IHL #207-247, Old Physical Plant Renovation. Funds are available
from the Educational Building Corporation in the amount $4,500,000.

UM - Approved the bids and the award of a contract to Mast Construction, the lowest of four bids, in
the amount of $269,000 for the window replacement package for IHL #207-276, Martin Hall. Also,
approved the bids and the award of a contract to Tri-Star Mechanical, the lowest of three bids, in the
amount $479,000 for the mechanical upgrade package. Funds are available in the amount of $856,000
from self-generated funds.

USM - Approved the bids and the award of a contract to Finlo Construction Company, Inc., the lowest
of three bids, in the amount of $7,880,000 and request approval by the Bureau of Buildings for GS
#108-229, Reed Green Improvements Program. Funds are available from S.B. 2988, Laws of 2003;
S.B. 2010, Laws of 2004 and other University funds and sources.

MSU - Approved the bids and the award of contracts to the highest bidders for timber sales, as follows:

a. Timber Sale No. 06-01PT, Talking Warrior Unit, John W. Starr Memorial Forest- 40 acres
awarded to Box Logging, French Camp, MS (nine bids) for $177,352.

b. Timber Sale No. 06-02PP, Talking Warrior Unit, John W. Starr Memorial Forest- 40 acres
awarded to Hayes Hunt Logging, Inc., Sturgis, MS (five bids) for $13,772.

C. Timber Sale No. 06-03PP, Talking Warrior Unit, John W. Starr Memorial Forest- 100 acres
awarded to Hayes Hunt Logging, Inc., Sturgis, MS (five bids) for$42,900.

d. Timber Sale No. 06-04PT, Talking Warrior Unit, John W. Starr Memorial Forest- 18 acres
awarded to Box Logging, French Camp, MS (six bids) for $61,057.

e. Timber Sale No. 06-05PP, Cypress Creek Unit, John W. Starr Memorial Forest -26 acres
awarded to Mid South Timber Company, LLC, Columbus, MS (three bids) for $3,572.

f. Timber Sale No. 06-06PP, Cypress Creek Unit, John W. Starr Memorial Forest -53 acres
awarded to Hayes Hunt Logging, Inc., Sturgis, MS (four bids) for $20,670.

g. Timber Sale No. 06-07PP, Cypress Creek Unit, John W. Starr Memorial Forest- 102 acres
awarded to Hayes Hunt Logging, Inc., Sturgis, MS (four bids) for $41,514.

h. Timber Sale No. 06-08PT, Noxubee Unit, John W. Starr Memorial Forest- 20 acres awarded to
Box Logging, French Camp, MS (eight bids) for $75,951.

I. Timber Sale No. 06-09PT, Noxubee Unit, John W. Starr Memorial Forest- 28 acres awarded to
Hankins Lumber Company, Inc., Grenada, MS (eight bids) for $109,187.



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING
June 14, 2006

J. Timber Sale No. 06-10PP, Noxubee Unit, John W. Starr Memorial Forest- 99 acres awarded to

Hayes Hunt Logging, Inc., Sturgis, MS (five bids) for $21,366.

k. Timber Sale No. 06-11PP, Noxubee Unit, John W. Starr Memorial Forest- 50 acres awarded
toHayes Hunt Logging, Inc., Sturgis, MS (five bids) for $11,250.

l. Timber Sale No. 06-12PP, Noxubee Unit, John W. Starr Memorial Forest- 20 acres warded to
Hayes Hunt Logging, Inc., Sturgis, MS (four bids) for $7,968.

UM - Approved a new lease agreement with the Mississippi Beta of Pi Beta Phi House Association, Inc.
for a term of thirty (30) years for a total dollar amount of $1,550 (initial $50 case payment plus $50 per
year rent for 30 years) and authorized the execution of a deed of trust of leasehold interest on Lot 254
in favor of the Bank of Oxford to secure a loan for building renovations.

USM - Approved a lease agreement with The University of Southern Mississippi Research Foundation
for 23,500 square feet of space and designated parking at a cost of $17 per square foot, totaling $399,500
per year. The University of Southern Mississippi Gulf Coast has an immediate need for additional
office, classroom and parking space near its Gulf Coast Student Service Center in order to support the
current and future growth of its teaching and research mission.

System Administration — Approved the distribution of Bond Funds as authorized during the 2006
Legislative Session. (See Exhibit 1.)

System Administration (Information item.) - The Board received the Real Estate & Facilities items
that were approved by the IHL Board staff subsequent to the May 18, 2006 Board meeting in accordance
with Board Policy 901.03 Facilities Staff Responsibilities. (See Exhibit 2.)

System Administration (Information item.) — The Board received an update on the mediation for the

administration building at Mississippi Valley State University.

LEGAL AGENDA
Presented by Mr. Bob Owens, Chair

On motion by Ms. Newton, seconded by Dr. Magee, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and
not voting, it was

RESOLVED, That the Board hereby approved moving agenda item #1 as submitted on the following
Legal Agenda to the items to be taken up during executive session. AGENDA ITEM #1 WAS
TAKEN UP IN EXECUTIVE SESSION. Agenda item #2 was approved on a separate motion by Mr.
Owens, seconded by Ms. Newton, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and not voting.

UMMC - The settlement of the case styled Pearson vs. UMMC (Tort Claim #1074). (THIS ITEM
WAS TAKEN UP DURING EXECUTIVE SESSION.)

Other Business - Approved the proposed request for an Official Attorney General’s Opinion in regard
to clarifying the specific language in Senate Bill 2398, 2006 Regular Legislative Session. The question



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING
June 14, 2006

is as follows: Does the language of Senate Bill 2398 allow the incidental personal use of the agency’s
wireless communication services and devices by an employee issued one (1) of the designated devices
or authorized to access one (1) of the designated services? A copy of the draft letter and the proposed
ITS policy is included in the June 14, 2006 Board Working File.

STRATEGIC PLANNING AGENDA
Presented by Mr. Roy Estess, Chair

On motion by Mr. Blakeslee, seconded by Dr. Neely, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and
not voting, it was

RESOLVED, That the Board hereby approved agenda item #1 as submitted on the following Strategic
Planning Agenda. Agenda item #2 was approved on a separate motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by
Ms. Newton, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and not voting.

1. System Administration — Approved the request to rehabilitate the Gulf Park Campus for use by The
University of Southern Mississippi. Supplemental documentation is on file at the Board Office.

Mr. Estess commended Dr. Shelby Thames, President of The University of Southern Mississippi, and
his faculty and staff for their hard work after Hurricane Katrina in setting up temporary quarters and
organizing the cleanup of the Gulf Park Campus. Recent meetings of several Board members, the
Commissioner, key legislators, and key Gulf Coast business and education leaders have resulted in this
rehabilitation plan.

Ms. Newton commented that this plan was well received by the key legislators, county officials and city
officials. The discussions were well received and most appreciated by the stakeholders. Mr. Blakeslee
commended Commissioner Meredith who presided over this meeting and did an excellent job of
answering all of the questions. Dr. Dan Jones, Vice Chancellor for Health Affairs and Dean, School of
Medicine, The University of Mississippi Medical Center, also participated by discussing the changes
with UMMC and Keesler Air Force Base. Mr. Blakeslee also thanked Mr. George Schloegel, CEO and
President of Hancock Bank, who worked very hard on organizing the meeting.

2. System Administration — Approved the initiation of securing 100 to 150 acres for the establishment

of an additional campus to be run by The University of Southern Mississippi to serve the higher
education needs of the Gulf Coast Region. Supplemental documentation is on file at the Board Office.

COMPENSATION AGENDA
Presented by Ms. Robin Robinson, Chair

On motion by Ms. Robinson, seconded by Dr. Davidson, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent
and not voting, it was

RESOLVED, That the Board hereby approved agenda item #1 as submitted on the following

7



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING
June 14, 2006

Compensation Agenda. Agenda item #2 was approved on a separate motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded
by Mr. Blakeslee, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and not voting.

1. System Administration — Approved the request to amend the employment contracts of each
Institutional Executive Officer to reflect a 5% salary increase, effective July 1, 2006.
Current* Proposed Proposed

Institutional Executive Officer __ State Salary 5% Increase State Salary
Clinton Bristow - ASU $175,000 $8,750 $183,750
John Hilpert - DSU $175,000 $8,750 $183,750
Ronald Mason - JSU $200,000 $10,000 $210,000
Robert Foglesong - MSU $200,000 $10,000 $210,000
Claudia Limbert - MUW $175,000 $8,750 $183,750
Lester Newman - MVSU $175,000 $8,750 $183,750
Robert Khayat - UM $200,000 $10,000 $210,000
Shelby Thames - USM $200,000 $10,000 $210,000

* current as of June 6, 2006

2. System Administration — Approved the request to amend Chancellor Robert Khayat’s employment
contract to reflect an increase in The University of Mississippi Foundation’s annual supplement paid
to the Chancellor from $160,000 to $199,000, effective July 1, 2006. A letter from the Foundation
noticing the increase is included in the bound June 14, 2006 Board Working file.

ADMINISTRATION/POLICY AGENDA
Presented by Dr. Thomas Meredith, Commissioner

On motion by Ms. Newton, seconded by Ms. Robinson, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent
and not voting, it was

RESOLVED, That the Board hereby approved agenda item #1 as submitted on the following
Administration/Policy Agenda.

1. System Administration - Approved the appointment of the following to serve on the Mississippi
University Research Authority (MURA) in accordance with the Mississippi University Research
Authority Act.

Dr. Felix Okojie Dr. Alice M. Clark

Vice President for Research and Federal Relations Vice Chancellor for Research and Sponsored Programs
Jackson State University The University of Mississippi

P O Box 17095 P O Box 1848

Jackson, Mississippi 39217-0195 University, Mississippi 38677

Dr. Colin G. Scanes Dr. Cecil Burge

Vice President for Research and Graduate Studies Vice President for Research and Economic Development
Mississippi State University The University of Southern Mississippi

P.O. Box 6343 Box 5116

Mississippi State, Mississippi 39762 Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39406-5116

President of Mississippi Education and Research Group (MERG) - Dr. Franklin Jackson, Alcorn State University



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING
June 14, 2006

By virtue of the Act, the following are Authority members by statute without Board appointments:

**

**

**

**

Vice President of the Board of Trustees - Dr. L. Stacy Davidson, Jr.

Executive Director of Mississippi Development Authority - Mr. Leland Speed or his representative, Mr. John Helms
President of the Mississippi Resource Development Corporation - Dr. Phil Pepper, IHL

Commissioner of Higher Education - Dr. Thomas C. Meredith

Appointments are effective July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007.

2. System Administration (Information item.) - In compliance with Board policy, the following items
have been approved by the Commissioner on behalf of the Board and are on file in the Board Office.

a.

b.

ASU - Approved the renewal of a food service contract with Campus Chefs for the 2006-2007
academic school year.

UMMC - Approved the renewal of a service agreement with Premier, Inc. for Clinical Advisor
(formerly Perspective Online) JCAHO Core Measure Provider.

UMMC - Approved the contract amendment with Rotolo Consultants, Inc. (“RCI”) for grounds
maintenance and landscape management services.

UMMC - Approved the renewal of an agreement with the Microsoft Corporation for Microsoft
Premier Support Service.

UMMC - Approved the request to re-budget categories of the FY 2006 Budget. There is no
increase in the total budget but rather a reallocation among funds.

PERSONNEL AGENDA
Presented by Dr. Thomas Meredith, Commissioner

On motion by Dr. Davidson, seconded by Mr. Owens, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and
not voting, it was

RESOLVED, That the Board hereby approved the agenda items as submitted on the following
Personnel Agenda.

1. Personnel Report.
EMPLOYMENT Goldsmith, H. Randall

Jo, Seongbong

Mississippi State University - Athletics
Byrne, Gregory K. University of Mississippi Medical Center

Eby, Thomas L.

Mississippi State University Mawson, Anthony R.
McGrevey, Michael J.

CHANGE OF STATUS

University of Mississippi

Chen, Yixin University of Mississippi Medical Center
Cutler, Stephen Martin, Kelley N.
Davis, Cynthia D. Yerger, Jr., Louis B.



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING

TERMINATION

Mississippi State University
Hardin, David K.

Harris, Frank A.

Heburn, George W.
Johannes, Chad M.

Milam, Edward E.
Montgomery, Roy D.
Robinson, Edwin H.

Mississippi Valley State University
Herndon, Marcia
Wilson, Willie

June 14, 2006

University of Mississippi Medical Center
Baker, Lori S.

Brewer, Cheryl A.
Bowman, John P.
Byrd, Anthony C.
Gabbard, William A.
Henson, William C.
Levine, Amy P.
Mansour, Kathleen
Mounger, Tara W.
Muilenburg, Jessica L.
Salem, Mahmoud M.
Schepens, Daniel

Shepherd, Brenda K.
Soni, Nilam J.

University of Mississippi

Fox, Garey A.

EMERITA/EMERITUS STATUS

Harrington, Michael L.

Prasad, S. N.
Reidy, James J.
Sullivan, James V.

University of Southern Mississippi
Range, Lillian M.
Smith, Margaret D.

COMMISSIONER’S REPORT
Presented by Dr. Thomas Meredith, Commissioner

Earlier this week, I met with Ms. Sharman Bridges Smith, Executive Director of the Mississippi Library
Commission. Their new facilities are located diagonal from the Tower Building. I invite the Board
members to tour the new building. It is very impressive. | have talked with Ms. Smith about the
potential willingness of the libraries in the state to partner with all of the institutions of higher learning
to help people to become more and more aware of the opportunities in post-secondary education. We
are involved in a marketing program to help improve the public’s knowledge of post-secondary
education. Only 16.9% of the adult citizens in Mississippi have a four-year degree. This is well below
the national average of about 25%. We are exploring every avenue we can to get information to people.
I will be speaking to the state librarians in early August to seek their support.

We are working on making the IHL website a user-friendly one. Several staff members are working on
this: Mr. Henry Anderson, IHL Website Administrator; Dr. Dennis Watts, IHL Academic Program
Review Coordinator; and Ms. Annie Mitchell, IHL Director of Media Relations, Communications, and
Marketing, who is leading the charge on this. This project is part of the marketing program to improve

1. The Board Retreat will be rescheduled.
2.
3.
the public’s access and knowledge to post-secondary education.
4.

Over the past several months, I have been working with the Institutional Executive Officers to find a
logo, not to replace the state seal, but a logo that is a little more recognizable and a new slogan. This
created a friendly competition. The first round of suggestions came in just last week.

10



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING
June 14, 2006

We continue to reach out to the legislators even though it is summer. We just mailed them copies of the
Mississippi Mandate and an executive summary. We are also putting together some regional legislative
meetings that should begin in the late summer or early fall. The meetings will tell the story of our needs.
We continue to increase our efforts to improve operations here at the IHL Board Office. IHL has
occupied this facility since about 1970. The building has been through many years of neglect and it
needs a lot of work. | have asked Mr. Frank Alley, Assistant Commissioner for Construction and
Physical Affairs, to chair a committee temporarily called the “Complex Improvement Committee.”
Everyone in this complex will be asked to participate in this clean-up process. We have a small
maintenance staff and they are doing the best they can. We have some major needs that need to be
addressed. We are going to need some financial help from the state to put this building back in shape.
The universities are stepping up to help us. Mississippi State University has offered to send
horticulture/landscaping teams to evaluate the grounds. The University of Mississippi has offered to
send landscaping and power-washing crews. The other universities have also offered their assistance.
Recently, | presented the awards at the Mississippi Institute of Arts and Letters. Dr. Magee was there
with his wife, Gwen, who is a former competition winner. This competition is a juried competition
which is one of a kind in the state. The prestigious awards are presented in seven categories: Fiction,
Non-fiction, Visual Art, Musical Composition (Concert), Musical Composition (Popular), Photography,
and Poetry. This year’s winners were: Visual Art - Mr. Thomas Nawrocki, a professor at the
Mississippi University for Women; Photography - Ms. Robyn Moore, a student at Delta State
University, and Music Composition - Mr. Andrew Owen, a student at Delta State University. Mr.
Owens is 18 years old and has just completed his freshman year. His work is so good that two of his
professors have used his compositions at faculty recitals. Mr. Owens is clearly a prodigy.

Next month we will have a one-day Board meeting. | have invited Dr. Carol Twigg, who is the
Executive Director of the Center for Academic Transformation at Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute. Dr.
Twigg’s work revolves around 25 courses on each campus which 1/3 of our students are taking. These
courses serve as the gateway courses for most students. These are the courses that cause students to
either fail and leave or succeed and stay. The teaching process for these 25 courses has been redesigned
to help students be more successful. Amazingly, the new process dramatically reduces the cost of
offering these 25 courses. A couple of our universities have one of the redesigned courses that Dr.
Twigg has proposed. This is an interesting concept that | would like to explore more with the Chief
Academic Officers and the Institutional Executive Officers to determine whether or not this change
would be good for the system.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

On motion by Dr. Magee, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and not voting, the Board voted
to close the meeting to determine whether or not it should declare an Executive Session. On motion by Ms.
Robinson, seconded by Ms. Newton, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and not voting, the
Board voted to go into Executive Session for the reasons later reported in Open Session and stated in these
minutes, as follows:

Discussion of a litigation matter at the University of Mississippi Medical Center.
Discussion of a personnel matter at The University of Southern Mississippi.
Discussion of a personnel matter at Mississippi University for Women.

11



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING
June 14, 2006

Discussion of a personnel matter at the Board Office.
Discussion of the investigation of complaints of misconduct at Mississippi Valley State University.

On motion by Mr. Estess, seconded by Mr. Owens, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent
and not voting, the Board voted to return to Open Session. The following actions were taken by the
Board in the Executive Session:

Onmotion by Dr. Davidson, seconded by Dr. Neely, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent
and not voting, the Board approved the settlement of the case styled Pearson vs. UMMC (Tort Claim
#1074).

On motion by Dr. Magee, seconded by Dr. Davidson, with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten
absent and not voting, the Board approved the Commissioner’s request to take leave to conduct
consulting work out of the state on Thursday, June 22, 2006 and Friday, June 23, 2006.

The Board discussed a personnel matter at The University of Southern Mississippi, a personnel matter

at Mississippi University for Women, and the investigative proceedings by the Board into complaints
of misconduct at Mississippi Valley State University. No action was taken.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Board, on motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Dr. Neely,
with Mr. Colbert, Mr. Ross and Ms. Whitten absent and not voting, the Board members voted to adjourn.

President, Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning

%%/W(W

Commissioner, Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning

12



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING
June 14, 2006
EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1 The distribution of the Bond Funds as authorized during the 2006
Legislative Session.

Exhibit 2 Real Estate & Facilities items that were approved by the IHL
Board staff subsequent to the May 18, 2006 Board meeting.

13



EXHIBIT 1

Allocation of Funds
House Bill #1634, Laws of 2006

House Bill#1634 in 2006 appropriated funds as follows:

Alcorn State University $ 2,000,000
Jackson State University $ 1,600,000
Mississippi Valley State University $ 2,000,000
IHL Repair & Renovation $17,500,000*
TOTAL $23,100,000

*$3,700,000 dedicated to MSU for
Hurricane Rita Damage

Since $3,700,000 given on the House floor to Mississippi State University to take care of
damage due to Hurricane Rita, $13,800,000 remains to be divided among the universities
for repair and renovation. Each of the universities could justify using the entire amount.
The Board if Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning’s, Department of Budget
and Finance has developed a formula for requesting capital renewal funds. The most
equitable method for determining the division of this year’s bond money is to use the
percentages from this formula.

The $2,000,000 line-item appropriations for Alcorn State University and Mississippi
Valley State University are higher than the allocations they would receive by applying
the formula. Since these universities received more than normally would, they were
removed for consideration and the formula was applied for each of the remaining
universities. The amount that each of the universities would receive is shown below:

Alcorn State University $ 2,000,000
Delta State University $ 917,565
Jackson State University $ 2,296,449
Mississippi State University $ 6,115,327
Mississippi University for Women $ 648,580
Mississippi Valley State University $ 2,000,000
University of Mississippi $ 4,675,144
University of Southern Mississippi $ 4,246,935
IHL, System Office $ 200,000

TOTAL $23,100,000

The staff recommends approval.

06/09/2006



EXHIBIT 2

June 14, 2006

Real Estate & Facilities items that were approved by the IHL Board staff subsequent to the
May 18, 2006 Board meeting in accordance with Board Policy 901.03 Facilities Staff
Responsibilities.

The following items were approved either by the Commissioner of Higher Education or the
Chairman of the Real Estate and Facilities Committee, due to emergency needs and time
sensitive issues.

ASU — IHL 201-134, Center for Environmental Ecology

The Real Estate and Facilities Chairman and Board Staff approved the bids and the award of a
contract to Barnard & Sons Construction, the lowest of four bids, in the amount of $5,866,918.
Funds are available from a United States Department of Agriculture grant.

ASU — GS 101-262, Emergency Chiller Replacement

The Real Estate and Facilities Chairman and Board Staff approved the bids and the award of a
contract to Metro Mechanical, Inc., the lower of two bids, in the amount of $298,750 and requested
approval by the Bureau of Buildings, Grounds and Real Property Management. Funds are available
from the Bureau of Buildings.

MSU - IHL 205-210 B, Loop Road

The Real Estate and Facilities Chairman and Board Staff approved the bids and the award of a
contract to Ellis Construction Company, Inc., the lower of two bids, in the amount of $1,498,500.
The project budget is $1,500,000. Funds are available from the Educational Building Corporation
and 2006 state fund appropriations

The following items were approved by the Board Staff as part of the normal operating
procedure of the Board.

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY

The Board Staff approved the Schematic Design Documents prepared by Duvall Decker for GS
#101-246, Rowan Hall, and requested approval by the Bureau of Building, Grounds and Real
Property Management. Funds are available in the project budget from S.B. 2988, Laws of 2003.

The Commissioner and Board Staff approved Change Order #1 in the amount of $1,296,076 for GS
#101-227, Dining Facilities Preplanning, and requested approval by the Bureau of Buildings. The
food service equipment was bid as an alternate and omitted in order to award the project to the low
bidder. The food service equipment is being added back into the project so that the Dining Hall will
be functional upon completion. Funds are available from H.B. 1634, Laws of 2006.

DELTA STATE UNIVERSITY

The Board Staff approved Change Order #2 in the amount of $24,170.13 with an additional 14 days
to the contract for GS #102-209, Athletic Facility Renovations, and requested approval by the
Bureau of Buildings. Funds are available from S.B. 2010, Laws of 2004.

1of2



EXHIBIT 2
June 14, 2006

The Board Staff approved the Schematic Design Documents for GS #102-205, Caylor-White-
Walters Halls and Science Labs Renovation, Phase | and requested approval by the Bureau of
Buildings. Funds are available in the amount of $800,000.00 from S.B. 2010, Laws of 2004.

JACKSON STATE UNIVERSITY

The Board Staff approved Change Order #1 in the amount of $10,095 with 13 additional days to the
contract time for GS #103-221, Baseball Stadium/Field, and requested approval by the Bureau of
Buildings. Funds are available from S.B. 2988, Laws of 2003.

The Board Staff approved Change Order #2 in the amount of $165,906 with 14 additional days to
the contract time for GS #103-221, Baseball Stadium/Field, and requested approval by the Bureau
of Buildings. Funds are available from S.B. 2988, Laws of 2003.

MISSISSIPPI STATE UNIVERSITY

The Board Staff approved Change Order #2 in the amount of $13,013 with 19 additional days to the
contract time for GS #105-278, Lee Hall Renovations, and requested approval by the Bureau of
Buildings. Funds are available in the project budget.

The Board Staff approved the Schematic Documents for GS #105-315, Bowen Hall, Roofing and
Waterproofing, as prepared by Pryor and Morrow Architects and requested approval by the Bureau
of Buildings. Funds are available from S.B. 2010, Laws of 2004, in the amount of $400,000.

The Board Staff approved Change Order #2 for GS #105-304, North Mississippi Research Center
Expansion, in the amount of $2,041 with no additional days to the contract and requested approval
by the Bureau of Buildings. Funds are available in the project budget.

UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI

The Board Staff approved the Design Development Documents prepared by Mills and Mills
Architects for IHL #207-267, Baseball Coaches Offices. Funds are available in the project budget
in the amount of $650,000 from the Educational Building Corporation.

The Board Staff approved Change Order #1 in the amount of $51,618.46 with an additional 24 days
to the contract time for GS #107-266, Farley Hall Renovation, and requested approval by the Bureau
of Buildings. Funds are available from S.B. 3197, Laws of 1999.

The Board Staff approved Change Order #6 in the deductive amount of $597 with no change in
contract time for GS #107-267, Longstreet Hall Renovations, and requested approval by the Bureau
of Buildings. Funds are available in the project budget.

UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI MEDICAL CENTER

The Board Staff concurred with the Medical Center’s request for $20,000 additional programming
fees for GS #109-186, New Teaching Facility, and requested approval by the Bureau of Buildings.
Funds are available in the project budget.

20f2



